

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF KANSAS
AT KANSAS CITY

CORA E. BENNETT, Individually and On)	
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	Civil Action No. 2:09-cv-02122-EFM-KMH
)	
SPRINT NEXTEL CORPORATION, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF
ALLOCATION OF SETTLEMENT PROCEEDS AND AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES AND LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
EXPENSES PURSUANT TO 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT	6
A. Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements	6
B. The Settlement Was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.....	7
C. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Existed that Created Significant Risk of Obtaining a Less Favorable Result After Continued Litigation	8
D. The Value of an Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Mere Possibility of Future Relief After Protracted and Expensive Litigation	9
E. The Recommendation of Experienced Counsel Weighs Heavily in Favor of Approval of the Settlement.....	11
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.....	11
V. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSE AWARD SHOULD BE APPROVED	13
A. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund	13
B. Lead Counsel Seek Only 22% of the Fund, a Percentage Well Below What Courts in This Circuit Have Found to Be Reasonable.....	16
C. The “ <i>Johnson</i> Factors” Support the Reasonableness of Lead Counsel’s Fee Request.....	17
1. The Amount Involved and the Results Obtained.....	18
2. The Customary Fee – the Percentage Requested Falls Below Those Typically Awarded in This Circuit	19
3. Time and Labor Required	19
a. The Time and Labor Dedicated by Lead Counsel Justifies the Requested Fee	19
b. A Lodestar Cross-Check Also Supports Lead Counsel’s Fee Request.....	20

	Page
4. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Legal and Factual Questions Support Lead Counsel’s Fee Request	22
a. Risk in Establishing Liability.....	22
b. Risk in Establishing Causation and Damages.....	23
5. The Skill Required and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of Lead Counsel Support the Requested Fee	24
6. The Contingent Nature of the Fee Weighs in Favor of the Requested Award	25
7. The Preclusion of Other Employment by Lead Counsel Supports the Requested Fee	27
8. The Undesirability of the Case Supports the Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	27
D. The Reaction to the Requested Fee by the Class Supports the Reasonableness of Lead Counsel’s Fee Request	27
E. Lead Counsel Are Entitled to an Award of Their Reasonable Litigation Expenses	28
VI. THE REQUESTED PSLRA-EXPENSE AWARD FOR LEAD PLAINTIFFS SHOULD BE APPROVED	29
VII. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Merit Energy Co.</i> , No. 07-cv-00916-LTB-BNB, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100681 (D. Colo. Oct. 20, 2009)	14
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , __ U.S. __, 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	26
<i>Barr v. Qwest Commc’ns Co., LLC</i> , No. 1:01-cv-00748-WYD-KLM, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4662 (D. Colo. Jan 11, 2013).....	16, 21
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	13
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	13
<i>Brewer v. S. Union Co.</i> , 607 F. Supp. 1511 (D. Colo. 1984).....	21
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	17, 18
<i>Cimarron Pipeline Constr., Inc. v. Nat’l Council on Comp. Ins.</i> , No. 89 Civ. 822, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19969 (W.D. Okla. June 8, 1993)	17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	26
<i>Consumers Gas & Oil v. Farmland Indus.</i> , 863 F. Supp. 1357 (D. Colo. 1993).....	14
<i>Cox v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P.</i> , No. 6:10-cv-01262-KGG, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162576 (D. Kan. Nov. 14, 2012)	17, 21

	Page
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	13, 23
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Fankhouser v. XTO Energy, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-07-798-L, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147197 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 12, 2012).....	16
<i>Feerer v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , No. Civ. 95-0012 JC/WWD, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22248 (D.N.M. May 28, 1998)	10
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Grady v. De Ville Motor Hotel, Inc.</i> , 415 F.2d 449 (10th Cir. 1969)	6
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	26
<i>Horton v. Leading Edge Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-00212-EWN-CBS, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11761 (D. Colo. Feb. 4, 2008)	16
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129196 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010).....	29
<i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CV 04-2147-PHX-JAT, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61995 (D. Ariz. Aug. 4, 2008), <i>rev’d</i> , No. 08-16971, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 14478 (9th Cir. June 23, 2010).....	9
<i>In re Bank of Am. Wage & Hour Emp’t Litig.</i> , No. 10-MD-2138-JWL, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180056 (D. Kan. Dec. 18, 2013).....	16
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-6152-CIV-UNGARO, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48057 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	10

	Page
<i>In re Boston Chicken, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 97-cv-1308-WDM-PAC, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56267 (D. Colo. Aug. 10, 2006)	17
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 4:02-CV-1186 CAS, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14772 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	22
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>In re Crocs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-2351-PAB-KLM, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 134396 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014)	21
<i>In re EVCI Career Coll. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	24
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	22
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	30
<i>In re Miniscribe Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>In re N.M. Indirect Purchasers Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 149 P.3d 976 (N.M. Ct. App. 2006).....	15
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006)	14
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006).....	14, 28

	Page
<i>In re St. Paul Travelers Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-3801, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23191 (D. Minn. Apr. 25, 2006)	15
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	13, 15
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012)	21
<i>In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05 MDL 0165 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85629 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)	9
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	26
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986)	9, 24
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.-WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2009)	26
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc.</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....	15, 29
<i>J. I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	13
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	17, 18, 24
<i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 246 F.3d 681 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	10

	Page
<i>Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-0944-CVE-FHM, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87681 (N.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2006).....	14, 17
<i>Lowery v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. CIV 09-0457 JB/WDS, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35626 (D.N.M. Feb. 27, 2013).....	16
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-01923-JLK-CBS, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51420 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006).....	27
<i>Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship, LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-01543-REB-KMT, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144366 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010).....	15
<i>McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86741 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008).....	8, 11, 17
<i>MHC Mutual Conversion Fund, L.P. v. Sandler O’Neill & Partners, L.P.</i> , 761 F.3d 1109 (10th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Millsap v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , No. 94-CV-633-H (M), 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26223 (N.D. Okla. May 28, 2003).....	14, 16, 18, 27
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	16
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	26
<i>Oppenlander v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 64 F.R.D. 597 (D. Colo. 1974)	18
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Norton</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (D.N.M. 2002)	14
<i>Reynolds v. Benefit Nat’l Bank</i> , 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)	10

	Page
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Schwartz v. TXU Corp.</i> , No. 3:02-CV-2243-K, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27077 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 8, 2005)	24
<i>Shaw v. Interthinx, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-01229-REB-NYW, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52783 (D. Colo. Apr. 21, 2015)	15, 25
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	13
<i>Uselton v. Commercial Lovelace Motor Freight</i> , 9 F.3d 849 (10th Cir. 1993)	14, 15, 18
<i>Vaszlavik v. Storage Tech. Corp.</i> , No. 95-B-2525, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21140 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	26
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§78u-4(a)(4)	2, 3, 29
§78u-4(a)(6)	13
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23	1
Rule 23(e)	6
<i>Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, Court Awarded Attorney Fees</i> , 108 F.R.D. 237 (3d Cir. Oct. 8, 1985)	15
 SECONDARY AUTHORITIES	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), reprinted in 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730	29

Page

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons,
Cornerstone Research 2015
Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis.....19
